
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 12, 2021

REGULAR, 1/12/2021 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on January 12, 2021, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

CommissionerVernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

Theresa Goodness, Chief Deputy

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 12, 2021

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
January 12, 2021

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 12th day of January 2021 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

10:00 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.074 regarding deliberations about a personnel matter.  

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532# Participant ID: #The court will also have a question and answer
session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone
call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be
called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please
be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four
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PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Job Order Contract (JOC
21-002/DC) with SETEX Facilities & Maintenance for the Jefferson
County Sheriff’s Marine Division Repairs Due to Hurricane Laura in the
amount of $44,282.10; in accordance with Choice Partners JOC Texas
Contract 15/041JN-11-2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 18

Action: TABLED

2. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.       
                                       

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve disposal of scrap metal. Scrap property to be
transported to a metal salvage company and there sold for such price as it
may command and return funds to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 25

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

4. Consider and approve budget amendment - Constable Pct 1 - replacement
of spare vehicle damage in automobile accident.

120-3065-425-6007 Capital – Automobiles $34,730.00

120-9999-415-9999 Contingency $34,730.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 26 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve budget amendment – General Services– additional
funding to long term recovery contribution.

120-1024-419-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $106,000.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $106,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $742,665.67 to LaSalle
for revenue received from entities for inmate housing.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $125.00 to Bank of
Oklahoma Financial for semi-annual paying agent fee.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Consider and approve resolution designating Patrick Swain as
Subrecipient Authorized Representative (SAR) for purpose of applying
for the FEMA 2020 Flood Mitigation Assistance Grant via the Texas
Water Development Board. Submission is performed electronically via
the FEMA GO grant portal.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 30

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve budget transfer – Road & Bridge Pct.4 - additional
cost for Contractual Service.

114-0402-431-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $1,000.00

114-0402-431-3080 COVER STONE $1,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 31

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Regular County Bills – check #478631 through check #478815.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 32 - 39

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
11. Consider and approve budget transfer - 58th District Court - purchase of

laptop
120-2033-412-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $1,432.00

120-2033-412-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $632.00

120-2033-412-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $800.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 40 - 44

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

12. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-2020, Pursuant to Section
418.108 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 45 - 45

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly approve extending the Disaster Declaration for
Hurricane Laura.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 46 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to renew and extend the
Disaster Declaration issued for Hurricane Delta.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 47

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 12, 2021

15. Consider and possibly approve, receive and file Loaned Property
Agreement with the U.S. Naval Undersea Museum for the torpedo at
Veterans Memorial Park.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 48 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and possibly approve the appointment of Endreauanna Dre
Fowler by Commissioner Sinegal to the Board of Directors for the
Spindletop Center to replace Gladdie Fowler, Deceased.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Receive and file Oath of Office and Statement of Officer for Michael S.
Sinegal Commissioner Precinct No. 3.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Receive and file Oath of Office and Statement of Officer for Constable
Eddie Collins, Constable Precinct 8.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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19. Consider and possibly approve the formation and designation of the
Jefferson County Long Term Recovery Group for the purpose of serving
Jefferson County in efforts to recover from disasters.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution in Opposition to Unfunded
Mandates of the Texas Legislature.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 60

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Receive and file Official Oath of Office and Statement of Officer for
Vernon Pierce Commissioner Precinct 1.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 61 - 63

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

22. Consider and possibly approve the submission of an application for
Federal COVID-19 related reimbursements.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

23. Receive and file Oath of Office and Statement of Officer for Allison
Nathan Getz Tax Assessor Collector.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 64 - 67

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

24. a) Consider and possibly approve Beall Farms, a Minor Plat of an 11.65
acre tract out of the David Choate Survey Abstract No. 11. This plat is
located on Roll Road in Precinct No. 1 and is in the Beaumont ETJ
(extra-territorial jurisdiction). It was approved by the City of Beaumont
Planning and Zoning Commission and has met all of our platting
requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 68 - 69

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

25. a) Execute, receive and file Pipeline Permit 01-P-21 to Air Liquide
Large Industries U.S. LP to perform maintenance work on existing
Nitrogen and Oxygen pipelines crossing 2nd Avenue about 300 feet
northeast of Twin City Highway. This project is located in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 70 - 95

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

26. Discuss, consider and possibly approve revisions to Covid-19 Leave
procedures.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

27. Receive and file executed Interlocal Agreement between Liberty County
and LaSalle Corrections for housing and care of Liberty County Inmates
Pursuant to Texas Government Code Chapter 791.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 96 - 107

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    01-12-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               274.00     478706
                                                                           274.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ENTERGY                                               443.26     478672
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.67     478708
                                                                           470.93**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                           296.50     478654
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              320.61     478657
T. JOHNSON INDUSTRIES, INC.                             6.00     478677
MUNRO'S                                               163.18     478682
PARTS EXCHANGE COMPANY, INC.                          150.00     478686
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  35.13     478692
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                            125.22     478708
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              180.00     478754
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   309.90     478761
ON TIME TIRE                                          110.00     478777
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    15.98     478799
GULF COAST                                            201.93     478806
                                                                         1,914.45**
ENGINEERING FUND

BRADLEY STAFFORD                                      100.00     478779
                                                                           100.00**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        201.58     478660
AT&T                                                   30.97     478697
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             55.34     478708
                                                                           287.89**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          229.99     478685
AT&T                                                  116.85     478697
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     478720
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,171.92     478730
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           40.00     478731
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         213.95     478768
FASTSIGNS -NEDERLAND/PORT ARTHUR                      175.00     478808
                                                                         1,487.76*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.42     478730
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         250.00     478768
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                    25.00     478793
                                                                           287.42*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     478695
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             89.07     478716
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .92     478730
KATRENA MCDONALD                                       27.60     478802
                                                                           147.54*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          170.03     478685
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         125.00     478699
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          189.35     478730
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           44.00     478731
                                                                           528.38*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     478730
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         600.00     478792
                                                                           600.42*
RISK MANAGEMENT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    01-12-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        790.74     478737
                                                                           790.74*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.39     478730
                                                                            12.39*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     478758
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        717.37     478794
                                                                         1,216.37*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   598.55     478667
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                425.76     478689
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                174.00     478690
REGION V EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER                     300.00     478691
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.82     478730
                                                                         1,503.13*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     478676
TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                          25.00     478705
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,351.35     478713
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      58.50     478714
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.94     478728
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                     100.00     478743
ARMOR SHRED                                         3,132.15     478759
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         916.48     478768
SPOK INC                                                3.00     478784
                                                                         5,915.42*
DATA PROCESSING

HAWKEYE INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.                     750.00     478650
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,167.84     478664
OFFICE DEPOT                                          148.71     478685
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          2,050.72     478716
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        359.37     478737
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         325.09     478768
SPOK INC                                               12.29     478784
                                                                         4,814.02*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          111.37     478730
                                                                           111.37*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

HART INTER CIVIC                                   72,136.00     478674
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .56     478720
AT&T MOBILITY                                       2,117.30     478789
                                                                        74,253.86*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.42     478730
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         545.00     478768
                                                                           556.42*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           85.15     478730
                                                                            85.15*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     478652
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     478656
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     478666
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     478683
OFFICE DEPOT                                           85.76     478685
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     478693
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     478715
                                                                        41,898.26*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           44.73     478735
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                                    01-12-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TONYA JACKSON                                         465.00     478752
                                                                           509.73*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     478730
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            76.00     478732
                                                                            76.42*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                           160.00     478733
                                                                           160.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     478656
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     478671
OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.99     478685
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                            447.13     478696
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     478707
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     478715
CHARLES ROJAS                                       8,750.00     478719
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.06     478730
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     478764
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          65.00     478768
                                                                        34,277.68*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     478732
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                        20.00     478765
REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                    3,630.90     478772
                                                                         3,730.90*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           740.00     478652
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        650.00     478653
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                1,050.00     478658
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                  1,375.00     478665
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        875.00     478740
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   500.00     478771
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    2,465.42     478790
                                                                         7,655.42*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.62     478730
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            198.00     478742
                                                                           222.62*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         165.00     478700
                                                                           165.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .25     478720
                                                                              .25*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.81     478730
                                                                            25.81*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .25     478720
                                                                              .25*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           77.05     478731
                                                                            77.05*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.61     478730
                                                                             4.61*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     478671
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.86     478730
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SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           32.75     478734
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     478756
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        400.00     478763
BYNUM LAW PLLC                                        300.00     478811
                                                                         1,596.61*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  400.00     478658
OFFICE DEPOT                                           65.54     478685
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.34     478730
                                                                           481.88*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     478730
KENT W JOHNS                                        1,000.00     478773
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   54.00     478782
RICHARD D HUGHES ATTORNEY AT LAW                    2,000.00     478815
                                                                         3,054.50*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 2,335.68     478664
                                                                         2,335.68*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      20.90     478662
AT&T                                                   36.37     478697
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   537.78     478720
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.20     478730
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        527.16     478737
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          33.77     478768
NOBLE                                                 150.00     478796
                                                                         1,314.18*
CRIME LABORATORY

W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    37.97     478670
                                                                            37.97*
JAIL - NO. 2

BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                2,065.13     478655
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                295.35     478663
ENTERGY                                            27,208.81     478672
OFFICE DEPOT                                          199.99     478685
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,077.69     478692
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.34     478720
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             578.54     478738
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          29.98     478768
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     444.16     478778
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            5,700.68     478781
GALLS LLC                                             302.45     478786
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      15.00     478795
BEARCOM / KAY ELECTRONICS                           1,000.00     478804
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         22,962.08     478805
VICTORY SUPPLY LLC                                    120.00     478807
                                                                        62,001.20*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 35.42     478668
OFFICE DEPOT                                          269.13     478685
CHERYL TARVER                                          57.50     478712
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .84     478730
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       161.58     478785
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       136.85     478787
                                                                           661.32*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             3,571.70     478672
AT&T                                                  709.21     478697
FLOWERS FOODS                                         122.64     478745
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   3,955.54     478747
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             367.58     478775
                                                                         8,726.67*
CONSTABLE PCT 1
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.70     478730
                                                                             6.70*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

JEFFERSON CTY. PEACE OFFICERS ASSOC                   105.00     478651
OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.16     478685
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         165.00     478702
THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               162.00     478736
                                                                           486.16*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  33.84     478692
                                                                            33.84*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          114.14     478685
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         200.00     478701
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.17     478730
                                                                           320.31*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         130.00     478703
                                                                           130.00*
COUNTY MORGUE

SALAM INTERNATIONAL                                 1,098.40     478721
                                                                         1,098.40*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         115.68     478768
                                                                           115.68*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                               36.25     478687
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         762.00     478718
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.98     478730
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                       97.95     478739
JESSICA RAWLINSON                                      89.00     478744
BONNIE SWAIN                                           97.95     478766
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     478803
EZEA D EDE MD                                       2,932.58     478812
                                                                         4,180.21*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     478669
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     478678
OFFICE DEPOT                                          361.88     478685
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          170.15     478731
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     478803
EZEA D EDE MD                                       2,932.58     478812
                                                                         5,108.06*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     478720
TEXAS ON-SITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT                    149.00     478769
                                                                           149.02*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     478757
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            44,764.78     478783
CORLISS R RANDLE                                    3,450.00     478800
                                                                        51,987.78*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   775.82     478670
M&D SUPPLY                                            160.42     478680
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,183.15     478692
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         218.65     478694
AT&T                                                1,083.61     478697
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       265.00     478710
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   643.50     478720
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           190.00     478722
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   4,548.82     478749
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KWP TELECOM LLC                                       500.00     478788
AT&T                                               16,062.50     478791
                                                                        25,631.47*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        598.75     478659
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     117.31     478661
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .35     478720
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     514.27     478741
                                                                         1,230.68*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

AT&T                                                  713.34     478697
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             80.86     478708
                                                                           794.20*
SERVICE CENTER

J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                  3,368.42     478675
MUNRO'S                                               254.76     478682
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  26.22     478688
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     478723
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     478724
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     478725
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     478726
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,340.22     478748
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                           1,960.17     478774
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               378.00     478776
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                  2,784.00     478798
                                                                        10,141.79*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.80     478730
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.05     478731
                                                                             7.85*
                                                                       362,746.55**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

AT&T                                                   34.95     478697
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            106.17     478704
                                                                           141.12**
FEMA EMERGENCY

JORDYN ROBERTS                                        337.50     478809
TRAVIS COUNTY                                      86,206.11     478814
                                                                        86,543.61**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

MARY BEVIL                                          1,241.00     478810
                                                                         1,241.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

SMITHS DETECTION                                    6,403.47     478780
                                                                         6,403.47**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXIS-NEXIS                                           401.00     478732
                                                                           401.00**
EMPG GRANT

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,404.78     478768
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        163.94     478794
                                                                         1,568.72**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       65.01     478727
                                                                            65.01**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .74     478720
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          120.25     478730
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          237.85     478731
JCCSC                                                 364.00     478770
                                                                           722.84**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER
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KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                   424.31     478679
M&D SUPPLY                                            119.99     478680
MARKET BASKET                                           5.99     478681
OFFICE DEPOT                                           57.27     478685
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,237.18     478698
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            110.00     478711
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     478720
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            95.00     478722
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,230.86     478746
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     283.70     478749
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      36.92     478778
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                               59.57     478781
SPOK INC                                               16.68     478784
                                                                         3,677.51**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

ENTERGY                                               150.86     478672
ENTERGY                                                25.73     478673
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         582.50     478768
                                                                           759.09**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

LAND MANOR, INC.                                      592.00     478717
                                                                           592.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         76.37     478659
MUNRO'S                                                72.65     478682
WILDSEED FARMS                                        207.88     478709
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .67     478720
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         70.00     478762
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         64.75     478794
                                                                           492.32**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                    40,255.98     478755
                                                                        40,255.98**
AIRPORT FUND

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          47.93     478768
                                                                            47.93**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         23,362.38     478751
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,851.94     478753
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                88,626.30     478797
NEUROMUSCULAR CORPORATE SOLUTIONS                  15,599.25     478801
                                                                       133,439.87**
SETEC FUND

LOOPNET                                             1,968.63     478760
                                                                         1,968.63**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             3,450.59     478750
                                                                         3,450.59**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,820.00     478631
CLEAT                                                 324.00     478632
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           14,686.58     478633
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         182.31     478634
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     478635
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,300.00     478636
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       8,843.47     478637
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 544,879.09     478638
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,895,893.45     478639
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                687,996.47     478640
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                         72.54     478641
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,010.91     478642
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  759,386.48     478643
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,830.86     478644
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      8,049.91     478645
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NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        38,746.30     478646
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      61,403.15     478647
JOHN TALTON                                           600.00     478648
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                    1,444.99     478649
                                                                     4,045,678.51**
BRIC/FMA GRANT

TIDAL BASIN GOVERNMENT CONSULTING                  11,793.75     478813
                                                                        11,793.75**
                                                                     4,705,036.77***
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Regular, January 12, 2021

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, January 12, 2021
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